

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE,
Petitioner,

v.

SNAP, INC., doing business as SNAPCHAT,
L.L.C., doing business as SNAP, L.L.C.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETER K. STRIS
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017

DEREK MERMAN
HEARD MERMAN LAW FIRM
4900 Fournace Place, Suite 240
Bellaire, Texas 77401

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE
COUNSEL OF RECORD
COLLEEN R. SMITH
STRIS & MAHER LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 800-6030
tbreckenridge@stris.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings	ii
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statutory Provisions Involved	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Procedural Background	14
Reasons For Granting The Writ	18
I. The question presented requires this Court’s review	18
A. The Court already recognized the need to review the scope of Section 230, granting certiorari in <i>Gonzalez</i> <i>v. Google</i>	18
B. The circuits are lost on how to interpret Section 230.....	19
C. This case presents a question of exceptional importance	25
II. This case presents the ideal vehicle for resolving the question presented	29
Conclusion	32

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (June 26, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Opinion in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas Houston Division (July 7, 2022)	4a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Dissent in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (December 18, 2023)	40a
APPENDIX D: Judgment in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas Houston Division (November 2, 2022).....	49a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Comm. for C.R. Under L., Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe, Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	5, 6, 7, 21
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 2019 WI 47, 386 Wis. 2d 449, 926 N.W.2d 710.....	21
<i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	21
<i>Doe v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1087, 1088–89 (2022)	18
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	5, 7, 23, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	24, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>Hassell v. Bird</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 522, 420 P.3d 776 (2018)	21
<i>Herrick v. Grindr LLC</i> , 765 F. App'x 586 (2d Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	18, 19, 25, 26
<i>Marshall's Locksmith Service Inc. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Metro–Goldwyn–Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	22
<i>M.A. ex rel. P.K. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011).....	23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5
<i>Shiamili v. Real Est. Grp. of New York, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 281, 952 N.E.2d 1011 (2011)	21
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	6, 7
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	18, 19
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19, 20, 21, 22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230	1–8, 15–26, 28–31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. H8468–70 (Aug. 4, 1995)	5, 6
<i>All the Ways Congress Wants to Change Section 230</i> , Slate (updated Sept. 19, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/47vamwvr	30
The Associated Press, <i>Snapchat CEO Evan Spiegel Talks Sexts and Growth</i> , The Denver Post (Nov. 10, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/422yunrz	9
Avery Hartmans, <i>These Are the Sneaky Ways Apps Like Instagram, Facebook, Tinder Lure You in and Get You 'Addicted'</i> , Business Insider (Feb. 17, 2018), http://tinyurl.com/nheyupsb	10
<i>Big Tech and the Online Child Sexual Exploitation Crisis: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 118th Cong. (Jan. 31, 2024)	30
Brian O'Connell, <i>History of Snapchat: Timeline and Facts</i> , The Street (Feb. 28, 2020), http://tinyurl.com/5n7mebf8	5, 9
Brief in Opposition, <i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 19-859 at 29–30	30
Brief in Opposition, <i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , No. 21-1333, at 18–20	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Christian Hargrave, <i>SnapCash Goes Away After Excessive Feature Misuse</i> , App Developer Magazine (July 25, 2018), http://tinyurl.com/3aaz2wka	9
<i>CyberTipline 2022 Report</i> , NCMEC, http://tinyurl.com/2vsd6pps	27
Darrell Etherington, <i>Snapchat Gets Its Own Timeline With Snapchat Stories, 24-Hour Photo & Video Tales</i> , TechCrunch (Oct. 3, 2013), http://tinyurl.com/2aajhbx5	9
DataReportal & Meltwater & We Are Social, <i>Number of internet and social media users worldwide as of January 2024 (in billions)</i> , Statista (Jan. 2024), http://tinyurl.com/j9hhbvex	5
Erik Ortiz, <i>Hillary Clinton Has ‘Love’ for Snapchat in Joke About Email Scandal</i> , NBC News (Aug. 15, 2015), http://tinyurl.com/5n6hacxr	8
Evan Spiegel, <i>Let’s Chat</i> , Snapchat Blog (May 9, 2012), http://tinyurl.com/56hbmbx6	9
February 2024 Investor Presentation at 10, Snap, Inc. (February 2024), http://tinyurl.com/3bfrnakc	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Isobel Asher Hamilton, <i>Snapchat Admits Its Age Verification Safeguards Are Effectively Useless</i> , Business Insider (Mar. 19, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/msber6tm	10
Jacqueline Beauchere, <i>Meet Our Head of Global Platform Safety</i> , Snap, http://tinyurl.com/4m43axvz	12
Jay N. Giedd, <i>Adolescent Brain and the Natural Allure of Digital Media</i> , 22 DIALOGUES IN CLINICAL NEUROSCIENCE, 127 (2020)	26
Jessica Glazer, <i>Snapchat’s New Video Messages Feature Is Meant to Last Longer</i> , National Public Radio (May 4, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/ms866jyx	8
Jette Kofoed & Malene Charlotte Larsen, <i>A Snap of Intimacy: Photo-Sharing Practices Among Young People on Social Media</i> , First Monday, part 3 (Oct. 20, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/6spv6u89	8
Katie Davis, “NO SAFE WAY TO USE IT” <i>Snapchat is a “child predator’s favorite app and parents shouldn’t let their kids use it,” cybersecurity expert warns</i> , The U.S. Sun (Aug. 6, 2021), http://tinyurl.com/58bvcp6z	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

Mark Hall, <i>Facebook</i> , Encyclopædia Britannica, http://tinyurl.com/y9zstar76	5
Monica Anderson et al., <i>Teens, Social Media and Technology 2023</i> , Pew Research Center (Dec. 11, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/4kehpc2f	10, 26
<i>Protecting Kids Online: Snapchat, TikTok, and YouTube, Hearing Before the S. Subcomm on Consumer Protection, Product Safety, & Data Security</i> , 117th Cong. (Oct. 26, 2021).....	31
<i>Responding to Online Threats: Minors’ Perspectives on Disclosing, Reporting, and Blocking</i> , Thorn 13 (May 2021), http://tinyurl.com/3kf7vzw3	11
<i>Safeguards for Teens</i> , Snap, http://tinyurl.com/35cydvxt	11, 12
Snap Inc., Registration Statement (Form S- 1) at 15 (Feb. 2, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/3zfw94v7	12
<i>Social Media and the Teen Mental Health Crisis: Before the Subcomm. On Privacy, Technology, and the Law of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 118th Cong. 4 (2024) (written testimony of Arturo Bejar)	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

<i>Social Media and Youth Mental Health: the U.S. Surgeon General’s Advisory</i> , U.S. Dep’t Health & Hum. Servs. (May 23, 2023) at 4.....	26
<i>Transparency Report: January 1, 2023 – June 30, 2023</i> , Snap, http://tinyurl.com/43fmwbru	28
Victoria Rideout et al., <i>The Common Sense Census: Media Use by Tweens and Teens, 2021</i> , Common Sense Media, 5 (2021), http://tinyurl.com/5n7v4xkx	10
Zak Doffman, <i>Snapchat Has Become a Haven for Child Abuse’ With Its ‘Self-Destructing Messages’</i> , Forbes (May 26, 2019), http://tinyurl.com/mr3hmuuy	11
